
Dubuque Regional Airport  AIP No. 03-19-0028-077 

 

Addendum No. 2  Add - 1 

ADDENDUM No. 2 
 

Terminal Solar PV Project 
 

November 18, 2022 

 
This addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the original Bidding Documents dated 

November 7, 2022.  Acknowledge receipt of this addendum in the space provided on the bid form, failure to do 

so may subject the Bidder to disqualification. 

 

General Items 

1. Pre-Bid Presentation 

DELETE the Pre-Bid meeting presentation and attendee list attached to Addendum 1.  The Pre-Bid meeting 

presentation and attendee list is attached to this addendum. 

 

 

 

 

Specification Attachments 

None. 

 

Supplemental Drawings 

None. 

 

END OF ADDENDUM 
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TERMINAL SOLAR PV 
PROJECT

Dubuque Regional Airport (DBQ)
Dubuque, IA
Pre-Bid Meeting
November 14, 2022

Welcome and Introductions

◆ Airport Staff:

◆ Todd Dalsing, Airport Director

◆ Dan Klaas, Assistant Airport Director

◆ Cheryl Sheldon, Accountant

◆ Design Team:

◆ Eric Scott, Foth - Civil

◆ Alex Harris, Kevin Standlee, Chris Garcia, HGA – Solar PV

◆ Terracon – Geotechnical
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Bidding

◆ Letting Date: Tuesday, November 22, 2022  @ 1:00 PM (local time)

◆ Bid Requirements (checklist – noted on Proposal Form):

◆ Proposal Form, signed

◆ Acknowledgement of Addenda (if applicable)

◆ Utilization Statement and Letter of Intent – Disadvantage Business Enterprise 

◆ If Goal Not Met: Iowa DOT Form 102115 (Evidence of Good Faith Efforts)  

◆ Identity of Subcontractors – Attachment F1

◆ Buy American Certification Form for Total Facility

◆ If Waiver requested: Within 15 Calendar Days, FAA Form 5100-143, Project Content Percentage Worksheet

◆ Bid Guarantee (Bid Bond): 5% of Bid

◆ Submitted in a separate envelope

Page 4

Bidding, Checklist
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Page 5

Bidding, Proposal Attachment

Iowa DOT DBE Directory: https://secure.iowadot.gov/DBE/Home/Index/

0.94%

0.94%
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Bidding, Proposal Attachment
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Bidding, Proposal Attachment

Page 8

Bidding, Proposal Attachment

Iowa DOT DBE Directory: https://secure.iowadot.gov/DBE/Home/Index/

7

8



11/14/2022

5

Page 9

Bidding, Proposal Attachment

Page 10

Bidding, Proposal Attachment
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Page 11

Bidding, Proposal Form – Base Bid

Page 12

Bidding, Proposal Form – Alternate Bid 1
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General 
Project 

Overview

Scope of Project

◆ Base Bid - Installation of a Ground Mounted Solar Photovoltaic (PV) Array Serving Passenger Terminal

◆ Size: 300kW DC

◆ New Electrical Feeder

◆ Sitework:

◆ Staging Area Granular Lot

◆ Concrete Vehicle Parking Space

◆ Granular Material Under Array

◆ Alternate Bid 1 - Installation of an Electric Battery Energy Storage System (BESS)

◆ Size: 200kW-hr (nominal) battery and bi-directional inverter (300kW)
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Project Site Overview

Facility Overview – E030
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Construction Schedule

◆ Notice-of-Intent to Award – within 60 days of Bid Opening, anticipated by December 31, 2022

◆ Bonds, Insurance, Agreement submitted

◆ Notice-to-Proceed

◆ No earlier than:  following approval of properly executed contract documents

◆ No later than:  April 1, 2024

◆ Late Start Date April 1, 2024; Complete and operational within 90 Calendar Days

◆ Work Area 2 – Complete within 10 Working Days

◆ Final Completion: 90 Calendar Days following Substantial Completion Date

◆ This project is subject to Liquidated Damages as prescribed within the Project Manual

Construction 
Phasing, 

Staging, and 
Traffic Control

(CSPP)
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General Phasing Overview – CSPP - Work Area 1, C001

General Phasing Overview – CSPP Work Area 2, C001
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Safety and 
Security

Safety and Security

◆ Construction Safety and Phasing Plan:

◆ Orange Construction Fence

◆ 42” Traffic Channelizers

◆ Security – CSPP

◆ Airport Issued Badge 

◆ Escorting

◆ Driver Training

◆ Vehicle & Equipment Marking

◆ Tall Equipment Height Restriction – noted on C000

◆ FOD (Foreign Object Debris)
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Miscellaneous

◆ Federal Contract Provisions – including Davis Bacon Wages

◆ Prime Contractor – shall perform at lease 25% of total contract amount

◆ Questions: received by 5:00 p.m. (local time) Tuesday, November 15, 2022

◆ Questions received after this date may not be answered

◆ Questions are preferably emailed to: eric.scott@foth.com

◆ Questions will be formally answered by addendum

Questions and 
Answers
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Foth.com
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Terminal Solar PV Project 
Pre-Bid Meeting Via Microsoft Teams Conference Call 

November 14, 2022, 1:00 PM 
SIGN IN SHEET 

 
Names shown below joined the Microsoft Teams Conference Call 

 

NAME FIRM PHONE NUMBER EMAIL 

Dan Klaas DBQ  563.589.4232 dklaas@cityofdubuque.org 

Todd Dalsing DBQ  563.589.4232 dalsing@cityofdubuque.org 

Cheryl Sheldon DBQ  563.589.4232 CSheldon@cityofdubuque.org  

Eric Scott Foth 319.297.2069 Eric.Scott@foth.com 

Dillon Schiltz Foth 319.297.2076 Dillon.schiltz@foth.com 

Alexander Harris HGA  AHarris@hga.com  

Chris Garcia HGA  CGarcia@hga.com  

Kevin Standlee HGA  KStandlee@hga.com  

Chloe Grice Ideal Energy  chloe@idealenergyinc.com  

file:///c:/pw_workdir/pw_ie/ads/d0426371/dklaas@cityofdubuque.org
dalsing@cityofdubuque.org
mailto:CSheldon@cityofdubuque.org
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mailto:CGarcia@hga.com
mailto:KStandlee@hga.com
mailto:chloe@idealenergyinc.com
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Chuck Klapatauskas Ideal Energy  chuck@idealenergyinc.com  

Devin Hester Solar Energy Solutions  devin@sesre.com  

Erik Meyerhoffer Solar Energy Solutions  erik@sesre.com  

John Feltes Acme Electric  jfeltes@acmeelectric.com  

Kent Kraus Eagle Point Solar  kkraus@eaglepointsolar.com  

Marilyn Hardy Blue Horizon Energy  marilyn.hardy@bluehorizonenergy.com  

Ron Thielen Westphal Electrical  rthielen@westphalec.com  

Todd Lindquist Eagle Point Solar  tlindquist@eaglepointsolar.com  

Todd Miller 1 Source Solar  todd@1sourcesolar.com  

Dale Ripp Faith Technologies  Dale.Ripp@faithtechinc.com  

Jeremy Snead 1 Source Solar  jeremy@1sourcesolar.com  

Blue Sky Solar  563-542-5725  

A&G Electric  563-590-8214  
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